IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

'STATE OF IOWA ex rel.

THOMAS J. MILLER,

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA,
99AG25112

~ BquityNo. CE SVLEF>

Plaintiff,
V.

VISION IMPROVEMENT TECHNOLOGIES,
INC., an Iowa corporation;

CLIFF ROSE, in his individual and
corporate capacities;

DAVID E. SYKES, in his individual and

corporate capacities; PETITION IN EQUITY

DAVID W. MURIS, in his individual and,
corporate capacities; and

GARY KOREF, in his individual and
corporate capacities,

N N N’ N N N N N N N S N N N N N S N S N N N N o o

Defendants.

The State of lowa ex rel. Attorney General Thomas J. Miller, through Assistant Attorney
General Steve St. Clair, states as follows for its cause of action against Vision Improvement
~ Technologies, Inc. (hereafter “VIT”) and the individuals named in the caption above.

INTRODUCTION

1. Vision Improvement Technologies sells the dream of casting off one’s glasses —
'~ quickly, easily, and without having to undergo worrisome surgery. The company sells this dream

in the form of the “See Clearly Method,” an assortment of eye exercises based largely on



discredited vision theories from another era. Although VIT can cite no scientifically valid testing
to answer the core question, “Does this really work?”, the company manages to sell the See
Clearly Method in volume through a combination of misleading and unfair marketing tactics,
including ekaggerated performance claims, false implications of scientific Validity, misleading
consumer testimonials, endorsements from financially-interested doctors, and a deceptively
presented “risk free” trial period that ends up obligating many consumers to pay hundreds of
dollars apiece for a product from which the consumer derives no benefit whatsoever. The
Attorney General seeks to halt the unfair and deceptive practices and obtain appropriate
reimbursement for consumers.

VENUE

2. Venue is proper in Polk County, Iowa, because Defendants do business in Polk County
N\

through VIT and one or more victims of the practices in question reside in Polk County. Iowa
Code § 714.16 (10) (2005).
PARTIES

3. Thomas J. Miller is the duly elected Attorney General of the State of Iowé.

4. VIT was incorporated in the State of Jowa on February 4, 1999. VIT has been
headquartered in Fairfield, Iowa since its inception.

5. Cliff Rose of Fairfield, lowa was one of the founders of VIT, is a part-owner of the
company, and has served as VIT’s Vice President of Sales. Rose has been a member of VIT’s
six-person Board of Managers since at least 2001. Rose has been a key participant in VIT since
the inception of the company, and his participation renders him legally responsible for the

violations of law alleged.



6. David E. Sykes of Fairfield, Ibwa was one of the founders of VIT, and acted as VIT’s
President and CEO from at least August 1, 2001 through July 1, 2003. Sykes was also a member
of VIT’s Board of Managers from at least 2001, and was a member of the three-person Executive
Committee of the Board from March 2001 until his severance from VIT on July 1, 2003. Sykes
was a key participant in VIT from the incepﬁon of the company until July 1, 2003, and his
participation renders him legally resi;onsible for the violations of law alleged to have occurred
during his tenure, as well as violations that occurred thereaﬁ-er as a result of his previous
participation.

7. David W. Muris is an optometrist practicing in Sacramento, California. Muris is a
part-owner of VIT and has been a member of VIT’s Board of Managers since at least 2001.
Muris contributed to the development of VIT’s principal product, the See Clearly Method. Since
the inception of the company Muris has b:;en a key participant in VIT and his participation
renders him legally responsible for the violations of law alleged.

8. Gary Korf of Fairfield, Iowa is the current president éf VIT, a position he has held
since July 1, 2003. Before assuming the position of president Korf was Chief Financial Officer
of VIT beginning in March 2003. Korf reports directly to the Executive Committee of the Board
of Managers. Korf has been a key participant in {/IT aﬁd his participation renders him legally
responsible for the violations of law alleged to have occurred during his tenure.

9. Hereinafter “defendants” is intended to refer to all named defendants, unless the
context otherwise requires.

JURISDICTION

10. The Iowa Attorney General is authorized to bring this action on behalf of the State of



Iowa by Iowa Code §§ 714.16 (7) and 714.16A (1) (2005).
11. The Iowa Consumer Fraud Act, Iowa Code § 714.16 (2)(a) (2005) (‘“the Consumer
Fraud Act”) provides in pertinent part:

The act, use or employment by a person of an unfair practice, deception, fraud,
false pretense, false promise, or misrepresentation, or the concealment,
suppression or omission of a material fact with intent that others rely upon the
concealment, suppression, or omission, in connection with the lease, sale, or
advertisement of any merchandise or the solicitation of contributions for
charitable purposes, whether or not a person has in fact been misled, deceived, or
damaged, is an unlawful practice.

It is deceptive advertising within the meaning of this section for a person to
represent in connection with the lease, sale or advertisement of any merchandise
that the advertised merchandise has certain performance characteristics,
accessories, uses, or benefits ... if, at the time of the representation, no reasonable
basis for the claim existed. The burden is on the person making the representation
to demonstrate that a reasonable basis for the claim existed.

12. Towa Code § 714.16 (1) provides the following definitions:

(f) “Deception” means an act or practice which has the tendency or capacity to
mislead a substantial number of consumers as to a material fact or facts.

(n) “Unfair practice” means an act or practice which causes substantial,
unavoidable injury to consumers that is not outweighed by any consumer or
competitive benefits which the practice produces.

13. Iowa Code § 714.16 (7) provides, in pertinent part:
Except in an action for the concealment, suppression, or omission of a material
fact with intent that others rely upon it, it is not necessary in an action for
reimbursement or an injunction, to allege or to prove reliance, damages, intent to
deceive, or that the person who engaged in an unlawful act had knowledge of the
falsity of the claim or ignorance of the truth.

14. In describing remedies under the Consumer Fraud Act, Iowa Code § 714.16 (7)

“provides in pertinent part as follows:

If it appears to the attorney general that a person has engaged in, is engaging in, or



is about to engage in a practice declared to be unlawful by this section, the
attorney general may seek and obtain in an action in a district court a temporary
restraining order, preliminary injunction, or permanent injunction prohibiting the
person from continuing the practice or engaging in the practice or doing an act in
furtherance of the practice. The court may make orders or judgments as necessary
to prevent the use or employment by a person of any prohibited practices, or
which are necessary to restore to any person in interest any moneys ... which have
been acquired by means of a practice declared to be unlawful by this section ...

In addition to the remedies otherwise provided for in this subsection, the attorney
general may request and the court may impose a civil penalty not to exceed forty
thousand dollars per violation against a person found by the court to have engaged
in a method, act, or practice declared unlawful under this section; provided,
however, a course of conduct shall not be considered to be separate and different
violations merely because the conduct is repeated to more than one person. In
addition, on the motion of the attorney general or its own motion, the court may
impose a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each day of
intentional violation of a ... permanent injunction issued under authority of this
section.

15. Towa Code §§ 714.16A (1) & (3) (2005) provide, respectively:
%,
If a person violates section 714.16, and the violation is committed against an older
person, in an action by the attorney general, in addition to any other civil penalty,
the court may impose an additional civil penalty not to exceed five thousand
dollars for each such violation.

As used in this section, “older person” means a person who is sixty-five years of
age or older.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
16. Since April of 2000, VIT has marketéd nationwide a product called the “See Clearly
Method” (hereinafter sometimes referred to as “SCM” or “the Method”) through radio, tv, a
website (http://www .seeclearlymethod.con/), print ads, and other means. As of July 2004, VIT
was shipping from about 5,000 to 10,000 See Clearly Method programs a month to customers,
“and upon information and belief that approximate rate has contihued to the present.

17. The SCM has been sold at different prices at different times, but was sold for






